12(a) Impact on the financial statements
IFRS 9 was retrospectively adopted without restating comparative information in accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9.
The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are therefore not reflected in the statement of financial
position as at 30 June 2018, but are recognised in the opening statement of financial position on 1 July 2018.

In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 15, the Group has applied the modified retrospective application option and
certain adjustments are therefore not reflected in the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018, but are recognised in the
opening statement of financial position on 1 July 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided. The
adjustments are explained in more detail by standard below.

Statement of financial position (extract)

30 June 2018
As originally

presented
R’000

IFRS 9
R’000

IFRS 15
R’000

1 July 2018
R’000

Non-current assets

Financial assets at amortised cost – 20 391 – 20 391

Loans and receivables 20 391 (20 391) – –

Financial assets at FVOCI – 60 485 – 60 485

Available-for-sale financial assets 60 485 (60 485) – –

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 3 413 036 (15 875) 12 260 3 409 421

Capital and reserves

Retained earnings 9 287 547 (11 430) (4 966) 9 271 151

Non-current liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities 1 132 135 (4 445) (1 931) 1 125 759

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 4 257 093 – 19 157 4 276 250

12(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption
IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39 and the provisions that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and financial
liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The total financial impact on the Group’s retained earnings and other line items as at 1 July 2018 is disclosed in note 12(a) above.

(i) Classification and measurement
(a) Reclassification from loans and receivables to financial assets at amortised cost
Loans and receivables were reclassified to financial assets at amortised cost (R20,4 million as at 1 July 2018). The Group’s business

[…]

related to a revenue contract and, as a result, due to these services not considered to be distinct, these costs are accounted for against
revenue when the Group pays or promises to pay the consideration to the customer in accordance with the newly introduced principles
of IFRS 15.

The Group has applied the modified retrospective application option and the costs related to these items are classified as part of
‘Revenue’ from 1 July 2018. The 30 June 2018 comparative figures have therefore not been restated. An extract of the income statement
has been prepared, as disclosed below, to indicate the impact if these changes had been applied retrospectively. Amounts of
R192,7 million and R106,4 million would have been reclassified from ‘Sales and marketing costs’ and ‘Distribution costs’ respectively
to ‘Revenue’. These changes had no impact on the statement of financial position.

116 WWW.DISTELL.CO.ZA

12. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES continued

12(c) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Impact of adoption continued

(ii) Accounting for payments to customers for non-distinct goods and services continued

Income statement (extract)

30 June 2018
As originally

presented
R’000

IFRS 15
R’000

30 June 2018
adjusted for

IFRS 15
R’000

Revenue 24 230 765 (299 080) 23 931 685

Operating costs (21 836 072) 299 080 (21 536 992)

Costs of goods sold (16 442 193) – (16 442 193)

Sales and marketing costs (3 114 655) 192 711 (2 921 944)

Distribution costs (1 246 542) 106 369 (1 140 173)

Administration and other costs (1 032 682) – (1 032 682)

Other gains and losses (6 520) – (6 520)

Operating profit 2 388 173 – 2 388 173

Profit before taxation 2 130 621 – 2 130 621

Taxation (632 101) – (632 101)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 1 498 520 – 1 498 520

Income statement (extract)

30 June 2019
Not adjusted

for IFRS 15
R’000

IFRS 15
R’000

30 June 2019
As presented

R’000

Revenue 26 538 330 (358 750) 26 179 580

Operating costs (24 234 042) 358 750 (23 875 292)

Costs of goods sold (18 082 490) – (18 082 490)

Sales and marketing costs (3 203 528) 242 859 (2 960 669)

Distribution costs (1 355 762) 115 891 (1 239 871)

Administration and other costs (1 289 811) – (1 289 811)

Net impairment losses on financial assets (302 451) – (302 451)

Other gains and losses (544 806) – (544 806)

Operating profit 1 759 482 – 1 759 482

Profit before taxation 1 554 294 – 1 554 294

Taxation (644 448) – (644 448)

Profit for the period from continuing operations 909 846 – 909 846

NOTES TO THE SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

117DISTELL  |   Integrated Report  |  2019

13. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET EFFECTIVE
IFRS 16 Leases (effective 1 January 2019)
The Group will apply the standard from its mandatory implementation date of 1 July 2019. The Group intends to apply the simplified
transition approach and will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption. Right-of-use assets will be measured
at the amount of the lease liability on adoption.